

No. 22-42

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DIPENDRA TIWARI; KISHOR SAPKOTA; GRACE  
HOME CARE, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ERIC FRIEDLANDER, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Kentucky Cabinet for Health and Family Services; ADAM MATHER, in his official capacity as Inspector General of Kentucky,

*Respondents, and*

KENTUCKY HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION,

*Intervenor-Respondent*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CATO INSTITUTE  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

Clark M. Neily III  
*Counsel of Record*  
Trevor Burrus  
Gregory Mill  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 425-7499  
cneily@cato.org

August 15, 2022

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE RIGHT TO EARN A LIVING IS A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT PROTECTED BY THE PRIVILEGES OR IMMUNITIES CLAUSE .....	6
A. The Right to Earn a Living is a Deeply Personal Right.....	6
B. The Right to Earn a Living is Deeply Rooted in Our Nation’s History and Tradition.....	9
C. The Privileges or Immunities Clause Gives Individuals Federal Protection from State Actions, Including Protecting the Right to Earn a Living.....	11
II. A MORE SEARCHING REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO DISCOVER ILLEGITIMATE PRETEXTUAL MOTIVES .....	14
A. Economic Protectionism for Its Own Sake is an Illegitimate Motive.....	15
B. The Threat of Economic Protectionism is Particularly Acute with Laws Limiting Entry into an Occupation .....	16
C. Courts Have the Tools to Discover Illegitimate Pretextual Motives .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. Tooley</i> , 80 Eng. Rep. 1055 (K.B. 1614).....	10, 19
<i>Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe R.R. Co. v. Matthews</i> , 174 U.S. 96 (1899) .....	21
<i>Barsky v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954) .....	7
<i>Butchers' Union Co. v. Crescent City Co.</i> , 111 U.S. 746 (1884) .....	7
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	16
<i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286 (1999) .....	5
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823) .....	12
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)..	15, 20
<i>Darcy v. Allen (The Case of Monopolies)</i> , 7 Eng. Rep. 1260 (K.B. 1603) .....	10
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889).....	5, 11
<i>Hettinga v. United States</i> , 677 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984).....	18
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884) .....	15
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005) ...	23
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	6
<i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972)	8

<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 569 U.S. 221 (2013).....	12
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U. S. 742 (2010).....	12
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	20, 21
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981)	19
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887) .....	21
<i>N.Y. City Transit Auth. v. Beazer</i> , 440 U.S. 568 (1979) .....	15
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	15
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	6
<i>Patel v. Texas Dep’t of Licensing &amp; Reg.</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015) .....	7
<i>Paul v. State of Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. 168 (1868) .....	13
<i>Powers v. Harris</i> , 379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004) ..	19
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	6
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	15
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999) .....	12, 13
<i>Sensational Smiles, LLC v. Mullen</i> , 793 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	19
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996). .....	14
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873) .....	9, 12
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	23
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Sweet v. Rechel</i> , 159 U.S. 380 (1895).....	21

<i>The Case of the Tailors, &amp;c. of Ipswich</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 1218 (K.B. 1614) .....	10
<i>The Sinking Fund Cases</i> , 99 U.S. 700 (1878) .....	22
<i>Tiwari v. Friedlander</i> , 26 F.4th 355 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	passim
<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385 (1948).....	13
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915) .....	7
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....	14
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	19
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) ...	7, 9
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982) .....	14
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955) .....	6
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	7
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	19
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	5, 15
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2, cl. 1 .....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 216B.015(28).....	2
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 216B.040(2)(a)(2) .....	2
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> .....	10

Akhil R. Amar, <i>Foreword: The Document and the Doctrine</i> , 114 Harv. L. Rev. 26 (2000) .....	11
Bruce A. Ackerman, <i>Beyond Carolene Products</i> , 98 Harv. L. Rev. 713 (1985) .....	18
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Naked Preferences and the Constitution</i> , 84 Colum. L. Rev. 1689 (1984).....	16
<i>Certificate of Need (CON) State Laws</i> , Nat'l Conf. of St. Legislatures (Dec. 20, 2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2x79b678">https://tinyurl.com/2x79b678</a> .....	20
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. App. 86 (1871)...	13
Dick M. Carpenter II et al., <i>License to Work: A National Study of Burdens from Occupational Licensing</i> , Inst. for Just. (2d ed. 2017), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2v3rwhn4">https://tinyurl.com/2v3rwhn4</a> .....	19
Evan D. Bernick, <i>Towards a Consistent Economic Liberty Jurisprudence</i> , 23 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 479 (2016) .....	8
Frederick Douglass, <i>The Life and Times of Frederick Douglass</i> , reprinted in <i>Douglass: Autobiographies</i> (Henry Louis Gates Jr. ed., 1994).....	7
James Madison, <i>Property</i> (1792) (Mar. 29, 1792), in <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> (William T. Hutchinson et al. ed., 1987) .....	10, 15
Jeffrey D. Jackson, <i>Classical Rational Basis and the Right to Be Free of Arbitrary Legislation</i> , 14 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 493 (2016).....	21, 22
Johanna Talcott, <i>Aging Disgracefully: Do Economic Laws Remain Rational in Spite of Changed Circumstances</i> , 11 FIU L. Rev. 495 (2016) .....	22

John O. McGinnis, <i>Reforming Constitutional Review of State Economic Legislation</i> , 14 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 517 (2016).....	22
Marc P. Florman, <i>The Harmless Pursuit of Happiness: Why Rational Basis with Bite Review Makes Sense for Challenges to Occupational Licenses</i> , 58 Loy. L. Rev. 721 (2012) .....	8
Morris M. Kleiner, <i>Occupational Licensing: Protecting the Public Interest or Protectionism?</i> (Upjohn Inst. Emp. Res., Policy Paper No. 2011-009, 2011), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5dpcj9ay">https://tinyurl.com/5dpcj9ay</a> .....	19
Paul J. Larkin, Jr., <i>Public Choice Theory and Occupational Licensing</i> , 39 Harv. J.L. Pub. Pol’y 209 (2016) .....	18
Petitioner’s Brief .....	2
Philip Hamburger, <i>Privileges or Immunities</i> , 105 Nw. U.L. Rev. 61 (2011).....	12
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Further Thoughts on the Privileges or Immunities Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 1 N.Y.U. J.L. & Liberty 1096 (2005) .....	11
Richard A. Posner, <i>Natural Monopoly and Its Regulation</i> , 21 Stan. L. Rev. 548 (1969) .....	20
Robert McCloskey, <i>Economic Due Process and the Supreme Court: An Exhumation and Reburial</i> , 1962 Sup. Ct. Rev. 34 (1962).....	18
Steven G. Calabresi & Larissa C. Leibowitz, <i>Monopolies and the Constitution: A History of Crony Capitalism</i> , 36 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 983 (2012) .....	10



Suzanna Sherry, <i>Selective Judicial Activism: Defending Carolene Products</i> , 14 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 559 (2016).....	passim
The Federalist No. 10 (James Madison) .....	16
The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) .....	15
Thomas Cooley, <i>General Principle of Constitutional Law</i> (1880) .....	15, 16
Thomas Jefferson, “Thoughts on Lotteries” (February 1826), in <i>The Jeffersonian Encyclopedia</i> (John P. Foley ed., Funk & Wagnalls Co. 1900) ..	10
Timothy Sandefur, <i>A Public Convenience and Necessity and Other Conspiracies against Trade: A Case Study from the Missouri Moving Industry</i> , 24 Geo. Mason U. C.R. L.J. 159 (2014).....	17, 18
Timothy Sandefur, <i>Equality of Opportunity in the Regulatory Age: Why Yesterday’s Rationality Review Isn’t Enough</i> , 24 N. Ill. U. L. Rev. 457 (2004) .....	17
Timothy Sandefur, <i>Is Economic Exclusion a Legitimate State Interest</i> , 14 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 1023 (2006) .....	15
Timothy Sandefur, <i>State Competitor’s Veto Laws and the Right to Earn a Living: Some Paths to Federal Reform</i> , 38 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 1009 (2015) ..	9
Timothy Sandefur, <i>State Powers and the Right to Pursue Happiness</i> , 21 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 323 (2016) .....	8
Timothy Sandefur, <i>The Right to Earn a Living</i> , 6 Chap. L. Rev. 207 (2003) .....	10, 11

Wesley W. Horton & Brendon P. Levesque, *Kelo is Not Dred Scott*, 48 Conn. L. Rev. 1405 (2016)..... 23

Whelan Parento, *Certificate of Need in the Post-Affordable Care Act Era*, 105 Ky. L.J. 201 (2016)..  
..... 3, 20
